UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

PROJECT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant

[Docket No. 50-537-CP] (ASLBP No. 75-291-12 CP)

SERVED FEB 1 1386

+1 7/2:15

## NOTICE OF RECONSTITUTION OF BOARD

Pursuant to the authority contained in 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.721 and 2.721(b), the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board for <u>United States</u>

<u>Department of Energy Project Management Corporation Tennessee Valley</u>

<u>Authority</u> (Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant), Docket No. 50-537-CP, is hereby reconstituted by appointing Administrative Judge Ivan W. Smith in place of Administrative Judge Marshall E. Miller, who has resigned from the Panel. Administrative Judge Ivan W. Smith is appointed Chairman of the Board.

As reconstituted, the Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

Ivan W. Smith, Chairman
Dr. Cadet H. Hand, Jr.
Mr. Gustave A. Linenberger, Jr.

8502050731 850131 PDR ADDCK 05000537 PDR

DS02

All correspondence, documents and other material shall be filed with the Board in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701 (1980). The address of the new Board member is:

Administrative Judge Ivan W. Smith, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter, Jr.
Chief Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 31st day of January, 1985.